• Software maintenance revenue is now being reported in the accompanying statements of operations as a component of product sales. Previously,
these revenues were reported in service sales. Amounts related to software maintenance revenue for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019
have been reclassified throughout this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q to reflect this reclassification of software maintenance revenue and to
conform to the current period presentation, as set forth in the following table; and

• Software maintenance cost of sales is now being reported in the accompanying statements of operations as a component of product cost of sales.
Previously, these cost of sales was reported in service cost of sales. Amounts related to software maintenance cost of sales for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2019 have been reclassified throughout this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q to reflect this reclassification of software
maintenance cost of sales and to conform to the current period presentation, as set forth in the following table.

For the three months ended, June 30, 2019

As Reported

Depreciation and
Amortization
Adjustment

Selling, General and
Administrative

Adjustment

Software
Maintenance and

Other Adjustments As Adjusted

Sales
Product $ 67,992  $ —  $ —  $ 3,053  $ 71,045
Service 25,499  —  —  (3,053)  22,446

Total sales $ 93,491  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 93,491

Cost of Sales
Product $ 29,037  $ 796  $ —  $ 672  $ 30,505
Service 12,135  783  —  (672)  12,246

Total cost of sales $ 41,172  $ 1,579  $ —  $ —  $ 42,751

Operating Expenses
Selling, general and administrative $ —  $ 1,459  $ 43,548  $ —  $ 45,007
Selling and marketing 29,124  —  (29,124)  —  —
General and administrative 14,424  —  (14,424)  —  —
Depreciation and amortization 4,573  (4,573)  —  —  —
Research and development 9,091  1,535  —  —  10,626

Total operating expenses $ 57,212  $ (1,579)  $ —  $ —  $ 55,633

9

Table of Contents

For the six months ended, June 30, 2019

As Reported

Depreciation and
Amortization
Adjustment

Selling, General and
Administrative

Adjustment

Software
Maintenance and

Other Adjustments As Adjusted

Sales
Product $ 136,792  $ —  $ —  $ 5,830  $ 142,622
Service 50,316  —  —  (5,830)  44,486

Total sales $ 187,108  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 187,108

Cost of Sales
Product $ 55,165  $ 1,972  $ —  $ 1,319  $ 58,456
Service 24,605  1,607  —  (1,319)  24,893

Total cost of sales $ 79,770  $ 3,579  $ —  $ —  $ 83,349

Operating Expenses
Selling, general and administrative $ —  $ 2,502  $ 83,525  $ —  $ 86,027
Selling and marketing 55,877  —  (55,877)  —  —
General and administrative 27,648  —  (27,648)  —  —
Depreciation and amortization 9,322  (9,322)  —  —  —
Research and development 19,026  3,241  —  —  22,267

Total operating expenses $ 111,873  $ (3,579)  $ —  $ —  $ 108,294

The following table summarizes total stock-based compensation expense for each of the line items on our condensed consolidated statement of operations:

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019

Cost of Sales
Product $ 41  $ 160  $ 195  $ 313
Service 52  108  169  188

Total cost of sales $ 93  $ 268  $ 364  $ 501

Operating Expenses
Selling, general and administrative $ 1,617  $ 2,172  $ 3,140  $ 4,306
Research and development 459  312  841  509

Total operating expenses $ 2,076  $ 2,484  $ 3,981  $ 4,815

10

Table of Contents

[…]

• Software maintenance revenue is now being reported in the accompanying statements of operations as a component of product sales. Previously,
these revenues were reported in service sales. Amounts related to software maintenance revenue for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019
have been reclassified throughout this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q to reflect this reclassification of software maintenance revenue and to
conform to the current period presentation, as set forth in the following tables; and

• Software maintenance cost of sales is now being reported in the accompanying statements of operations as a component of product cost of sales.
Previously, these cost of sales was reported in service cost of sales. Amounts related to software maintenance cost of sales for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2019 have been reclassified throughout this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q to reflect this reclassification of software
maintenance cost of sales and to conform to the current period presentation, as set forth in the following tables.

29

Table of Contents

For the three months ended, June 30, 2019

As Reported

Depreciation and
Amortization
Adjustment

Selling, General and
Administrative

Adjustment

Software
Maintenance and

Other Adjustments As Adjusted

Sales
Product $ 67,992  $ —  $ —  $ 3,053  $ 71,045
Service 25,499  —  —  (3,053)  22,446

Total sales $ 93,491  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 93,491

Cost of Sales
Product $ 29,037  $ 796  $ —  $ 672  $ 30,505
Service 12,135  783  —  (672)  12,246

Total cost of sales $ 41,172  $ 1,579  $ —  $ —  $ 42,751

Operating Expenses
Selling, general and administrative $ —  $ 1,459  $ 43,548  $ —  $ 45,007
Selling and marketing 29,124  —  (29,124)  —  —
General and administrative 14,424  —  (14,424)  —  —
Depreciation and amortization 4,573  (4,573)  —  —  —
Research and development 9,091  1,535  —  —  10,626

Total operating expenses $ 57,212  $ (1,579)  $ —  $ —  $ 55,633

For the six months ended, June 30, 2019

As Reported

Depreciation and
Amortization
Adjustment

Selling, General and
Administrative

Adjustment

Software
Maintenance and

Other Adjustments As Adjusted

Sales
Product $ 136,792  $ —  $ —  $ 5,830  $ 142,622
Service 50,316  —  —  (5,830)  44,486

Total sales $ 187,108  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 187,108

Cost of Sales
Product $ 55,165  $ 1,972  $ —  $ 1,319  $ 58,456
Service 24,605  1,607  —  (1,319)  24,893

Total cost of sales $ 79,770  $ 3,579  $ —  $ —  $ 83,349

Operating Expenses
Selling, general and administrative $ —  $ 2,502  $ 83,525  $ —  $ 86,027
Selling and marketing 55,877  —  (55,877)  —  —
General and administrative 27,648  —  (27,648)  —  —
Depreciation and amortization 9,322  (9,322)  —  —  —
Research and development 19,026  3,241  —  —  22,267

Total operating expenses $ 111,873  $ (3,579)  $ —  $ —  $ 108,294

30

Table of Contents

Amounts reported in millions within this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are computed based on the amounts in thousands. As a result, the sum of the
components reported in millions may not equal the total amount reported in millions due to rounding. Certain columns and rows within the tables that
follow may not add due to the use of rounded numbers. Percentages presented are calculated based on the respective amounts in thousands.

31

Table of Contents

Results of Operations

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, our unaudited results of operations expressed as dollar amounts and as a percentage of total